
Ending Israeli occupation and genocide in Palestine is intertwined with ending Israeli control over U.S. government

The Jewish Ethnic Factor within the American government system preludes bringing home some 70,000 U.S. troops whose deployment for Israel’s 

security and prosperity in the Middle East cost some $8 trillion and millions of innocent people who were  savagely killed or displaced since 2000

Biden's A-Team of Jewish advisers, cabinet members and staff

1. White House Chief of Staff Ron Klain

2. Secretary of State Anthony Blinken

3. Secretary of the Treasury Janet Yellen

4. US Ambassador to Israel Tom Nides

5. Secretary of Homeland Security Alejandro Mayorkas 

6. Member of Council of Economic Advisers Jared Bernstein

7. Special Presidential Envoy for Climate John Kerry/Cohen

8. COVID-19 Czar Jeff Zients

9. CDC Director Rochelle Walensky

10. US Attorney General Merrick Garland

11. Director of National Intelligence Avril Haines

12. Deputy Secretary of State Wendy Ruth Sherman

13. Science and Technology Adviser Eric Lander

14. Deputy National Security Advisor Ann Neuberger

15. Deputy CIA Director David Cohen

16. Deputy Health Secretary Rachel Levine 

17. US Special Representative for Iran Robert Malley 

18. Second Gentleman Doug Emhoff 

19. U.S. envoy to Germany Amy Gutmann 

20. US ambassador to Israel Thomas Nides 

21. Assistant administrator for the Middle East at USAID Tamara Cofman Wittes  

22. U.S. Special Envoy/Ambassador to Monitor and Combat Anti-Semitism  Deborah  Lipstadt

23. Federal Communications Commission Acting Chair Jessica Rosenworcel    24. U.S. Energy Envoy Amos Hochstein 25.  U.S. Uundersecretary of State for Political Affairs Victoria Nuland

Here’s a Jewish reading guide to Joe Biden, president elect, Forward, 11/7/2020, https://forward.com/news/458051/joe-biden-rabbi-delaware/    29. US Ambassador to Israel Jack Lew

All three of Biden’s children married members of the Jewish tribe. Forward, 11/7/2020, https://forward.com/news/453023/joe-bidens-jewish-relatives-everything-to-know/ 

"5 Jewish things to know about US vice president candidate Kamala Harris," The Times of Israel, 12 August 2020, https://www.timesofisrael.com/5-jewish-things-to-know-about-us-vice-president-candidate-kamala-harris/

All the Jews Joe Biden has tapped for top roles in his administration, Jewish Telegraphic Agency, 1/20/2021, https://www.jta.org/2021/01/20/politics/all-the-jews-joe-biden-has-tapped-for-top-roles-in-his-administration 

"Meet the [11] Jews in the Trump administration" [who] "will help shape policy in the next four years.”  “Trump picked [Steven] Mnuchin, a former Goldman Sachs executive who worked 

as Trump’s national finance chairman during the campaign, to serve as Treasury secretary. The Times of Israel, 1/28/2017, http://www.timesofisrael.com/meet-the-jews-in-the-trump-administration/

Trump picks pro-Israel stalwart Mike Pence as running mate, Jewish Telegraphic Agency, 7/15/2016,  http://www.jta.org/2016/07/15/news-opinion/politics/trump-picks-pro-israel-stalwart-mike-pence-as-running-mate

100 times President Trump supported Israel: Sure, he moved the embassy to Jerusalem, paved the way for the Abraham Accord and recognized Golan sovereignty, but there's more. 

Much more. The Times of Israel, 10/27/2020, https://blogs.timesofisrael.com/100-times-president-trump-supported-israel/ 

Trump: U.S. troops will remain in the Middle East for Israel, 

The Washington Post, 11/28/2018, https://www.jpost.com/Middle-East/Trump-US-troops-will-remain-in-the-Middle-East-for-Israel-572997  

Iraq Was Invaded 'to Protect Israel' , https://onlinelibrary.wiley.com/doi/pdf/10.1111/j.1475-4967.2006.00260.x 

Remember: The "ardent faith" of the war in Iraq was conceived and 

disseminated by a small group of 25 or 30 neoconservatives, almost all of 

them Jewish, almost all of them intellectuals (a partial list: Richard Perle, 

Paul Wolfowitz, Douglas Feith, William Kristol, Eliot Abrams, Charles 

Krauthammer), Ha'aretz (Israel, April 3, 2003), https://www.haaretz.com/1.4764706,

      Trump: "Israel literally owned Congress”

Poll: Israeli Jews favor Hillary, but say Trump is better for Israel ‘policy’, 

http://www.jta.org/2016/09/07/news-opinion/israel-middle-east/poll-israeli-jews-favor-hillary-but-say-trump-is-better-for-israel-policy 

See this usurious interest rate (2,533%): with a 'small' $15 million 

paid as a quid pro quo by the 50 Major American Jewish 

Organizations of the  Israel lobby to US candidates in 2016, Israel 

extracted from the Obama-Biden administration a ‘big’ $38 billion in 

US military aid to Israel, while Trump's slogan was: "I'm the best that 

could ever happen to Israel." 

These disproportionate Jewish 

ethno-political appointments or 

nominations by both Biden and 

Trump in addition to dozens of 

elected Jewish Members of 

Congress (and a third of US 

Supreme Court members in 2014) 

can only give a glimpse of the 

Power of Israel in the United 

States and the depth of the 

antiSemitism cover up to justify 

the occupation of Palestine in 

violation of international law,  

human rights, and Jewish law 

(especially the Three Oaths 

prohibiting Jewish national 

disloyalty, mass emigration to the 

Holy Land, and any attempt at 

hastening Jewish redemption) 

“Whoever controls the teleprompter is the real President!”

Michael Bennet, Colorado

Richard Blumenthal, Connecticut

Ben Cardin, Maryland

Dianne Feinstein, California

Jon Ossoff, Georgia (freshman)

Jacky Rosen, Nevada

Bernie Sanders, Vermont

Brian Schatz, Hawaii

Charles Schumer, New York

Ron Wyden, Oregon

Jake Auchincloss, 

Massachusetts

Suzanne Bonamici, Oregon

David Cicilline, Rhode Island

Steve Cohen, Tennessee

Ted Deutch, Florida

Lois Frankel, Florida

Josh Gottheimer, New Jersey

Sara Jacobs, California

David Kustoff, Tennessee

Andy Levin, Michigan

Mike Levin, California

Alan Lowenthal, California

Elaine Luria, Virginia

Kathy Manning, North Carolina 

Jerry Nadler, New York

Dean Phillips, Minnesota

Jamie Raskin, Maryland

Jan Schakowsky, Illinois

Adam Schiff, California

Brad Schneider, Illinois

Kim Schrier, Washington

Brad Sherman, California

Elissa Slotkin, Michigan

Debbie Wasserman 

Schultz, Florida

Susan Wild, Pennsylvania

John Yarmuth, Kentucky

Jewish Members of the 117th Congress, The Jewish Telegraphic Agency, 1/11/2021 ;  the 118th . See your AIPAC-screened and nominated 119 Congress 

Joe Biden

“They will tell 

me what I 

need to know, 

not what I 

want to 

know.”

For example, 

Biden opposes 

the death 

penalty, but 

Garland 

wants it 

reinstated for 
Dzhokhar 

Tsarnaev 

Isn’t it really puzzling that 

“a large portion of U.S. aid 

to Israel is classified”?  

Grant F. Smith, “Ten ways 

the Israel lobby ‘moves’ 

America,” 7/25/2016, 
https://www.youtube.com/watch

?v=j1cIm2C1DWo 

Israeli Prime Minister Netanyahu's 

remarks about Israel's dominance of 

big data, connectivity and artificial 

intelligence: "with the click of a 

button, you can bring down nations 

to their knees very rapidly... Because 

every system can be hacked” 
https://www.gov.il/en/departments/news/speechtech310117 

26. White House Jewish liaison, Shelley Greenspan  

27. US Envoy to Lebanon . 28. US Envoy to Yemen
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